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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I think that will do.    Next question.

GRANT OF LICENCE TO BOMBAY FILM STAR TO
IMPORT STAINLESS STEEL

*536. SHRIMATI SARLA BHADAURIA :
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS    be pleased to state :

(a) whether any Bombay film star was given a licence to import 11 tonnes of stainless steel;

fb) if so, what is the name of the film star;
<(c) when the licence was given and the

reasons therefor;
(d) what was the value of the steel imported by the film star; and

(e) the manner in which the steel was utilized
?

t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK) : (a) to (e) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.]


"(a) whether any Bombay film star was given a licence to import 11 tonnes of stainless steel;"

$[ ] English translation.
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"(a) whether any Bombay film star was given a licence to import 11 tonnes of stainless steel;"


f[ JHindi transliteration.


DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI TALWAR :

Madam, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether a statement of his has appeared in the Engineering Times of India and whether he has made enquiries about the correctness of this statement. Is it true that the Minister himself made the statement, afier he had taken over charge of the portfolio, that in his Ministry the quota of stainless steel being given to industry-has been allotted to a film star of Bombay ? If that is correct, I would also like to know the name of the film star.

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : As I have said already, Madam, the question of the statement or the press report that has appeared is what I have already referred to, and that is true. It is in the Engineering Times to which the hon.
Member has made reference.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : He is collecting   the materials.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Madam, it seems that the youthful Minister fell a victim to the charm of some film star and that is why he is not disclosing the name. Now, Madam, .   .   .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : He wants to know whether it was he or she.

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : As long as I do not know the name I could not say "he" or "she".

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Now,
Madam, the fact is this, the question is whe'her this particular licence was given to the film star and if so, whether the film star owns a factory for use of this particular stainless steel that was allotted to him or her. If it is 'she' there is greater chance of your being charmed, and if it is 'he' I do not think any of the film stars owns a stainless steel factory and has used this stainless steel. Naturally it has gone all black. Now you must have got the notice fourteen days earlier.
What was the difficulty in your getting the information whether such a licence was given and to whom it was given?
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DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : Madam, you see it is very difficult to reply, because if I were to say it is a "he", I would be leaving the "she" to charm the hon. Member, and I were to say it is a "she" he would say I am being charmed. I can only say if it is a "he" or a "she" when I know the name. I do not know the name. I am not interested in concealing anything. The Iron and Steel Controller has been requested to locate the person, if possible. If the hon. Member can pass on any name without showing any interest or partiality I will certainly look into it.

EXPENDITURE ON Expo-67
*537. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : Will the

Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :
(a) what was the budget for the Indian pavilion at Expo-1967 at Montreal;
(b) what is the actual expenditure incurred upto 30th November, 1967; and
(c) whether there has been any appreciable foreign exchange earning as a result of India's participation in the exhibition ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI MOHD.
SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) Sanction was accorded for expenditure in foreign exchange not exceeding C$33-35 lakhs (Rs. 2-22 crores) and
for expenditure in India  not exceeding Rs.   30-
00 lakhs.

(b) The expenditure on India's participation in the Expo-67 up to the 30th November, 1967 is being compiled. However, up to 31st October, 1967 the expenditure booked amounted toRs. 1,96,49,127-08.

(c) Yes, Madam. Orders to the extent of C$5,49,450-00 (Rs. 36,63,000-00) have been
booked and/or under negotiation up to the 31st October, 1967 as a result of our participation.
Also there have been many trade enquiries in both traditional and non-traditional items which are being pursued by the concerned exporters, manufacturers and organisations in India.
Besides, on-the-spot sales amounting to C$12,86,529-61 (Rs. 85,76,864-07) took place
at the boutiques and 084,85,589-88 (Rs.
32,37,265-86) at the Indian Restaurant
established there, making a total of 0817,72,119-49 equivalent to Rs. 1,18,14,
I29'93- Our participation in Expo '67 has also been a means of extensive publicity for India including its exportable merchandise.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : I have no question to ask, Madam.


t[ ] Hindi transliteration.

